

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 19-11593-QQ

LEIGH ANN YOUNGBLOOD-WEST,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

AFLAC INCORPORATED, DANIEL P. AMOS,
WILLIAM LAFAYETTE AMOS, JR., CECIL
CHEVES, and SAMUEL W. OATES,
Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Middle District of Georgia

**APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF
(REDACTED)**

June 4, 2019

Dimitry Joffe
JOFFE LAW P.C.
765 Amsterdam Avenue, 2C
New York, New York 10025
Tel: (917) 929-1964
Email: dimitry@joffe.law
Counsel to Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 7

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 18

ARGUMENT 19

I. The District Court erred in dismissing Ms. Youngblood-West’s RICO Action as implausible and time-barred 19

A. Ms. Youngblood-West plausibly alleges Appellees’ concealment [REDACTED] in violation of RICO and common law.... 19

B. The complaint is not time-barred 25

1. Appellees’ active concealment prevented Ms. Youngblood-West from discovering her injuries and causes of action 26

2. [REDACTED] status tolls the statutes of limitations 28

3. Ms. Youngblood-West has pled and is entitled to rely on the equitable tolling and equitable estoppel doctrines 29

4. The complaint is timely under the “separate accrual” rule..... 32

II.	The District Court’s rulings premised on the enforceability of the Releases are in error	32
A.	The Releases are unenforceable for three independent reasons.....	34
1.	The Releases do not constitute valid contracts because they lack a counterparty	34
2.	The Releases are vitiated by the antecedent fraud, duress and collusion.....	39
3.	The Releases are unenforceable on public policy grounds as agreements [REDACTED]	42
B.	Accordingly, the District Court’s rulings premised on the enforceability of the Releases should be reversed	46
III.	The permanent injunction is also invalid on the First Amendment grounds because it violates Ms. Youngblood-West’s right to speak and the public’s right to hear about matters of significant public importance.....	47
IV.	The District Court erred in granting Dr. Amos’s motion for summary judgment without allowing Ms. Youngblood-West any discovery.....	49
V.	The District Court abused its discretion in denying Ms. Youngblood-West’s motion for recusal	50
	CONCLUSION	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. United States, 509 U.S. 544 (1993)..... 47

American Dental Assoc. v. Cigna Corp., 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010) 16

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 19

AT&T Mobility v. National Ass’n for Stock Car Auto, 494 F.3d 1356
(11th Cir. 2007)..... 36

Bagwell-Hughes Inc. v. McConnell, 224 Ga. 659 (Ga. 1968) 34

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan, 372 U.S. 58 (1963) 47

Barger v. Garden Way, Inc., 499 S.E.2d 737 (Ga. Ct. App. 1998) 44

Barrett v. Walker Cnty. Sch. Dist., 872 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 17

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 19

Brady v. United States, 397 U.S. 742 (1970) 48

Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665 (1972)..... 42

Burger King Corp. v. Weaver, 169 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 17

Camp v. Eichelkraut, 539 S.E.2d 588 (Ga. Ct. App. 2000)..... 43

Celotex Corp. v. Catrell, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 49

City Dodge, Inc. v. Gardner, 232 Ga. 766 (Ga. Sup. Ct. 1974) 41

Coleman v. H2S Holdings, LLC, 230 F. Supp. 3d 1313 (N.D. Ga. 2017)..... 34

Connecticut Dep’t of Pub. Safety v. Doe, 538 U.S. 1 (2003)..... 45

Cook v. Deltona Corp., 753 F.2d 1552 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 29n

Crews v. Cisco Bros., 201 Ga. App. 589 (Ga. App. Ct. 1991)..... 40

Crosby v. Bradstreet Co., 312 F.2d 483 (2d Cir. 1963)..... 47

Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts, 388 U.S. 130 (1967)..... 48

<u>Dean v. Barber</u> , 951 F. 2d 1210 (11th Cir. 1992).....	50
<u>DeRossett Enters. v. GE Capital Corp.</u> , 275 Ga. App. 728 (Ga. Ct. App. 2005)...	34
<u>Durham v. Business Management Assocs.</u> , 847 F.2d 1505 (11th Cir. 1988)	25
<u>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</u> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	48
<u>Fomby-Denson v. Dep’t of Army</u> , 247 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	43
<u>Glus v. Brooklyn Eastern District Terminal</u> , 359 U.S. 231 (1959).....	31
<u>Gowen v. Cady</u> , 189 Ga. App. 473 (Ga. Ct. App. 1988).....	31
<u>Gruber v. Wilner</u> , 213 Ga. App. 31 (Ga. App. Ct. 1994)	39
<u>Health Servs. Acquisition Corp. v. Liljeberg</u> , 796 F.2d 796 (5th Cir. 1986)	53
<u>Higginbottom v. Thiele Kaolin Co.</u> , 251 Ga. 148 (Ga. 1983)	44
<u>In re BellSouth Corp.</u> , 334 F.3d 941 (11th Cir. 2003).....	55
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst</u> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	49
<u>Jones v. City of Columbus, Ga.</u> , 120 F. 3d 248 (11th Cir. 1997).....	49
<u>Klay v. United Healthcare</u> , 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004)	18
<u>Klehr v. A. O. Smith Corp.</u> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	32
<u>Kobatake v. El Dupont de Nemours & Co.</u> , 162 F.3d 619 (11th Cir. 1998).....	40
<u>La Grasta v. First Union Sec., Inc.</u> , 358 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2004)	25
<u>Lachman v. Sperry-Sun Well Surveying Co.</u> , 457 F.2d 850 (10th Cir. 1972)	42
<u>Lawson v. Life of the South Ins. Co.</u> , 648 F.3d 1166 (11th Cir. 2011).....	37
<u>Lehman v. Lucom</u> , 727 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2013).....	32
<u>Leonard v. Clark</u> , 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993).....	49
<u>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</u> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	53

<u>Martin v. Automobili Lamborghini Exclusive, Inc.</u> , 307 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2002).....	18
<u>McCarthy v. Fuller</u> , 810 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2015).....	48
<u>McGrane v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n</u> , 822 F. Supp. 1044 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	20
<u>McKeena v. Capital Resource Partners, IV</u> , 650 S.E.2d 580 (Ga. Ct. App. 2007).....	34
<u>McKune v. Lile</u> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002)	45
<u>Morton’s Mkt., v. Gustafson’s Dairy, Inc.</u> , 198 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 1999).....	25
<u>Near v. Minnesota</u> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	47
<u>Nebraska Press Assn. v. Stuart</u> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	47
<u>News America Marketing In-Store v. Emmel</u> , 429 Fed. Appx. 851 (11th Cir. 2011).....	17
<u>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</u> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)	47
<u>Orion Capital v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</u> , 478 S.E.2d 382 (Ga. Ct. App.1996).....	41
<u>Pacific Harbor Capital, Inc., v. Barnett Bank</u> , 252 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2001).....	26
<u>Radio Perry, Inc. v. Cox Comm.</u> , 746 S.E.2d 670 (Ga. Ct. App. 2013).....	40
<u>Randall v. Scott</u> , 610 F.3d 701 (11th Cir. 2010).....	20
<u>Reeb v. Economic Opportunity Atlanta, Inc.</u> , 516 F.2d 924 (5th Cir. 1975).....	30
<u>Rotella v. Wood</u> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	29
<u>Roundtree v. Davis</u> , 82 S.E.2d 716, 90 Ga. App. 223 (Ga. Ct. App. 1954)	40
<u>Smith v. Duff and Phelps, Inc.</u> , 891 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1990)	25
<u>Southeastern Underwriters v. Aflac</u> , 210 Ga. App. 444 (Ga. Ct. App. 1993).....	51

Streep v. United States, 160 U.S. 128 (1895)..... 28

Stanley v. Georgia, 394 U.S. 557 (1969)..... 48

Town of Newton v. Rumery, 107 S. Ct. 1187 (1987) 42

United States v. Bailey, 175 F.3d 966 (11th Cir. 1999) 17

United States v. RF Properties of Lake County, Inc., 433 F.3d 1349
(11th Cir. 2005)..... 17

United States v. Schuster, 717 F.2d 537 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 42

United States v. Patti, 337 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2003) 55

Villarreal v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., 839 F.3d 958 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 30

Vivid Invs., Inc. v. Best Western Inn-Forsyth, Ltd., 991 F.2d 690
(11th Cir. 1993)..... 40

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1512..... 32

18 U.S.C. § 1513..... 32

18 U.S.C. § 3290..... 28

28 U.S.C. § 455..... 51, 55

O.C.G.A. § 9-2-20..... 37

O.C.G.A. § 9-3-94..... 28

O.C.G.A. § 9-3-96..... 31

O.C.G.A. § 13-1-1..... 34

O.C.G.A. § 13-3-1..... 34

O.C.G.A. § 13-5-5..... 39

O.C.G.A. § 13-5-6..... 40

O.C.G.A. § 42-1-12..... 45
